OGI was incorporated, under the laws of the Province of New Brunswick, Canada, on March 1, 2013. 108 is a federal
company under the Canada Business Corporations Act. OHI is a federal company under the Canada Business
Corporations Act.

2.CORRECTION OF RECLASSIFICATION ERROR TO PRESENTATION OF PRIOR
PERIOD CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
The following classification error that was corrected related to certain statement of cash flow items for the three
months ended November 30, 2017:

Net change in accounts payable and accrued liabilities (shown in the operating activities section of the statement of
cash flow) and net cash used in operating activities were understated by $3,340 and acquisition of property, plant and
equipment (shown in the investment activities of the statement of cash flow) and net cash used in investing activities
were overstated by $3,340. The amounts relate to timing differences between when acquisitions or construction
services and product are received and ultimately paid.

A summary of the impacts of the correction of the error for the three months ended November 30, 2017 is presented
below.

OPERATING ACTIVITIES AS REPORTED
DISCONTINUED

OPERATIONS ADJUSTMENT AS CORRECTED

Net change in accounts payable and accrued
liabilities $  513 $  103 $  (3,339) $  (2,723)

Net cash used in operating activities $  (81) $  103 $  (3,339) $  (3,421)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment $  (9,802) $  26 $  3,339 $  (6,437)

Net cash used in investing activities $  2,293 $  26 $  3,339 $  5,658

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)   |  FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017 7

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION
(I) STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE
The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in compliance with the International
Financial Reporting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”) as issued by the International Accounting
Standards Board (“IASB”). The condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with
the annual consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended August 31, 2018, which have been